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VIA ELECTRONIC CORRESPONDENCE 
        
 February 25, 2022     CCN:  64241 
       File No: 8.DC.20.52 

 
Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section 
Environment and Natural Resources Division 
U.S. Department of Justice 
P.O. Box 7611 
Tom Mariani 
Washington, D.C. 20044-7611 
RE: DOJ No. 90-5-1-1-4022/1 
Tom.Mariani@usdoj.gov 

Chief, Clean Water Enforcement Branch 
Water Protection Division 
Attn: Brad Ammons 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 4 
61 Forsyth Street, S.W. 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303 
Ammons.Brad@epa.gov 
 

 
Rachael Amy Kamons 
Environmental Enforcement Section  
U.S. Department of Justice 
P.O. Box 7611 
Ben Franklin Station 
Washington, D.C.  20044-7611 
Rachael.Kamons@usdoj.gov 

 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Southeast District – West Palm Beach 
3301 Gun Club Road, MSC 7210-1 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406 
Attn: Compliance/Enforcement Section 
Jason.Andreotta@dep.state.fl.us 
 

RE: Consent Decree (Case: No. 1:12-cv-24400-FAM),  
 Reference DOJ Case No. 90-5-1-1-4022/1, 
 Section XI, Paragraph 52 – Potential Delay,  

Section XVII, Paragraph 77 – Notices, Failure to Meet Compliance Date Notification 
for Consent Decree Appendix D-2, Capital Improvement Projects 1.2 - Oxygen 
Production  
 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

In accordance with the provisions of Section XI, Paragraph 52 of the above referenced Consent 
Decree (CD), on June 30, 2021, Miami-Dade County (County) electronically notified the United 
States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection (FDEP) of a Potential Delay of Consent Decree (CD) Capital Improvement Project 
(CIP) 1.2 Oxygen Production at the South District Wastewater Treatment Plant (SDWWTP).   

The subject project experienced delays during the construction phase related to the relocation of 
the existing duct bank due to unforeseen field conditions; and ongoing delays due to the 
protracted procurement and fabrication schedule of electrical gear and compressor replacement 
parts caused by disruptions to the manufacturing processes precipitated by the Pandemic. 
Specifically, in January 2022, the manufacturer/supplier for the replacement parts for Compressor 
No. 3 informed the County that the lead time for the fabrication and delivery of mechanical 
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Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
 Southeast District – West Palm Beach 
 3301 Gun Club Road, MSC 7210-1 
 West Palm Beach, FL  33406 
 Attn: Compliance/Enforcement Section 
 Lisa.M.Self@dep.state.fl.us 
 Samantha.Cote@FloridaDEP.gov 
 Sed.wastewater@dep.state.fl.us 
 Bridjette.Buccell@FloridaDEP.gov 
 

  Madame Mayor Daniella Levine-Cava 
  Miami-Dade County 
  111 NW First Street 29th Floor 
  Miami, Florida 33128 
  Daniella.Cava@miamidade.gov  

 
  Jimmy Morales, Office of the Mayor 

Miami-Dade County Chief Operations Officer 
  111 NW 1st Street 29th Floor 
  Miami, FL 33128 
  Jimmy.Morales2@miamidade.gov 
 
  Angela Benjamin 
  Miami-Dade Assistant County Attorney 
  Miami-Dade County Attorney’s Office 
  111 NW First Street Suite 2810 
  Miami, Florida 33128 
  Angela.Benjamin@miamidade.gov 
    
  Roy Coley, Director 
  Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department 

   3071 SW 38th Avenue 
  Miami, Florida 33146 
  Roy.Coley@miamidade.gov  
   

Richard Elliott, P.E., PMP 
 Environmental Engineer 

Water Protection Division 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - Region 4  
61 Forsyth Street. S.W. 
Atlanta, GA 30303 
Elliott.Richard@epa.gov 
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   Paul Schwartz 
  Associate Regional Counsel 
  U.S. EPA, Region 4 
  61 Forsyth Street, SW 
  Atlanta, Georgia 30303 
  Schwartz.Paul@epa.gov 

 
 

   
  




